Financial Reporting and Controls Framework.

Aviva International Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Financial Statements 2024

Notes to the financial statements continued

25

Docusign Envelope ID: 13D86140-562E-4FB4-9E53-D0F7ABFE1185

17. Risk Management continued

(f) Capital management

The Company’s capital risk is determined with reference to the requirements of the Company’s stakeholders. In managing capital, the Company seeks to
maintain sufficient, but not excessive, financial strength to support the requirements of stakeholders. The sources of capital used by the Company are equity
and shareholders' funds.

(i) Sensitivity results

Results of sensitivity testing for the Company’s business are set out below. For each sensitivity, the impact of a change in a single factor is shown, with other
assumptions left unchanged.

Sensitivity factor Description of sensitivity factor applied

Foreign exchange rates
The impact of a change in the GBP: Foreign currency exchange rate of ±10%, with a positive change
representing a strengthening of pound sterling.

The impact of the above sensitivity factor is shown in the tables below:

2024
EUR +10% EUR -10% USD +10% USD -10% INR +10% INR -10%

£m £m £m £m £m £m
Impact on profit before tax  (14)  17  (11)  14  7  (9)
Impact on shareholders' equity  (10)  13  (8)  10  5  (7)

2023
EUR +10% EUR -10% USD +10% USD -10% INR +10% INR -10%

£m £m £m £m £m £m
Impact on profit before tax  (15)  18  (11)  13  7  (9)
Impact on shareholders' equity  (12)  14  (9)  11  6  (7)

Limitations of sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analyses include the use of hypothetical market movements to demonstrate potential risks that only represent the Company’s view of possible
near-term market changes that cannot be predicted with any certainty.

18. Related party transactions

The Company has the following transactions with related parties which include parent companies, subsidiaries and fellow Group companies in the normal
course of business.

(a) Other transactions

(i) Services provided to related parties

2024 2023

Income
earned in

year
Receivable
at year end